
Merton Council
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 
Date: 20 September 2017
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Crime and policing in Merton 7 - 84

5 Customer contact programme - update 85 - 90

6 Proposal for task group review of recruitment and retention of 
teachers 

91 - 94

7 Minutes of meeting of financial monitoring task group 25 July 95 - 98

8 Work programme 99 - 106

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Overview and Scrutiny Commission membership

Councillors: 
Peter Southgate (Chair)
Peter McCabe (Vice-Chair)
Hamish Badenoch
Mike Brunt
Brenda Fraser
Abigail Jones
Sally Kenny
Dennis Pearce
Oonagh Moulton
David Williams
Substitute Members: 
Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE
Michael Bull
Suzanne Grocott
John Sargeant

Co-opted Representatives 
Mansoor Ahmad, Parent Governor 
Representative - Primary Sector
Helen Forbes, Parent Governor 
Representative - Secondary and Special 
Sector
Colin Powell, Church of England diocese

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the c
[...]
d speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
6 JULY 2017
(7.15 pm - 9.55 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Peter McCabe, 

Brenda Fraser, Abigail Jones, Sally Kenny, Dennis Pearce, 
Oonagh Moulton, Michael Bull and Suzanne Grocott

Co-opted Members Mansoor Ahmad and Helen Forbes

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Stephen Alambritis (Leader of the Council)

Judith Banjoko, Manager, Merton Refuge
Erica Jenkins, Director of Supported Housing, Merton Refuge

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), John Dimmer (Head of Policy, 
Strategy and Partnership), Sophie Ellis (Assistant Director of 
Business Improvement), Neil Thurlow (Safer Merton Manager) 
and Julia Regan (Head of Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Hamish Badenoch (substituted by 
Councillor Michael Bull), Councillor David Williams (substituted by Councillor 
Suzanne Grocott) and co-opted member Colin Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

4 QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND THE CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE - PRIORITIES AND CHALLENGES FOR 2017/18 (Agenda Item 
4)

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Alambritis, said that one of the top 
priorities of the council was to keep residents safe and that the council has an 
ongoing duty to residents in properties transferred to Clarion. The Leader has 
therefore been working with council officers and partners, including the Police and 
Fire services, to reassure residents and ensure that all safety requirements have 
been met.

The Leader outlined other key priorities, including children’s services, education, new 
housing in the borough, lobbying on Crossrail2, regeneration in the town centres, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

safeguarding services at Epsom and St Helier Hospital and identifying opportunities 
for shared services with other councils. He said that the main challenges for the year 
ahead would include public health, mental health, impact of Brexit on council 
services, uncertainty regarding business rates retention and adult skills training to 
meet the needs of local employers.

The Chief Executive, Ged Curran, drew the Commission’s attention to the extent of 
the challenges facing the council in relation to care for the elderly, uncertainty in 
regard to the funding regime for local government, pressures on the housing supply 
in London, impact of housing costs on retention of teachers, community cohesion and 
financial pressures on the NHS. He said that the council was addressing these 
challenges through work with partners and with the Local Government Association. 
He stressed that finding new sources of funding would be challenging and would 
require the council to participate in more commercial activities that would have an 
element of risk. He said that the Target Operating Model would be re
[...]
kes direct account of 
the woman’s needs and views and that connecting them to other services in the 
borough and having a children’s support worker are key parts of the approach. 
Outcomes are measured on a star chart – for adults this includes safety, 
accommodation, physical and emotional wellbeing, money, drugs and alcohol and 
offending; for children this includes health, behaviour, safety, education and 
relationship with mum. 

The Refuge aims to move women on within 9-12 months. Erica Jenkins, Director of 
Supported Housing at Merton Refuge, said that accessing safe and affordable 
housing options was challenging in London. Merton Refuge is part of a housing 
association and therefore can offer properties through that route from time to time.

Page 4



5

The Chair thanked Judith Banjoko and Erica James for an informative discussion. 
Judith Banjoko and Erica James invited members of the Commission to visit the 
Refuge.

Neil Thurlow, Safer Merton Manager, briefly introduced the Safer Merton report, 
drawing members’ attention to progress made on violence against women and girls, 
domestic violence and anti-social behaviour. He provided additional information in 
response to questions:

Violence against women and girls (VAWG)
 There has not been an increase in the number of brothels in neighbouring 

boroughs. In Merton there is no link between location of brothels and  
particular ethnic groups or parts of the borough. 

 School-based police officers have taken part on educational campaigns and 
awareness of VAWG issues

Anti-social behaviour (ASB)
 The vast majority of public contact with the ASB team is by email
 Mediation has limited powers and is designed to bring neighbours together  to 

agree future behaviours.

 There are 3 CCTV cameras that can be deployed, with agreement of the 
Locations Board, for 2-6 months in areas where there is persistent ASB or low 
level crime

The Chair thanked Neil Thurlow for the report and said it would be helpful to have an 
update at a future meeting of the Commission.

8 ANALYSIS OF THE ANNUAL MEMBER SCRUTINY SURVEY 2017 (Agenda 
Item 8)

The Chair introduced the report and said that he was pleased with the improved 
response rate and with the increased satisfaction with scrutiny this year. He drew 
Members’ attention to the list of proposed actions set out in Appendix 3.

Members endorsed the report, agreed that the results were a good reflection of 
scrutiny over the past year, and noted the high satisfaction rating for the performance 
of the scrutiny team. Members noted the points made about scrutiny being most 
effective when there is a cross-party approach, as well as the comment regarding the 
length of meetings.

RESOLVED: that the Commission agrees the proposed actions to be taken forward 
to improve the effectiveness of scrutiny (set out in Appendix 3)

9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 
(Agenda Item 9)

Page 5



6

Members noted the work on recruitment and retention that has already been done by 
the Standards and General Purposes Committee and discussed whether a scrutiny 
task group review could add value and be completed in time to report back to the 
Commission’s meeting on 31 January. It was agreed that further exploratory work 
should be done by the Chair and the Head of Democracy Services in consultation 
with the Director of Children Schools and Families, and taking headteachers’ views 
into account. The Commission will receive a report on this work at its meeting on 20 
September so that it can decide whether to establish a task group. 

RESOLVED: that the Commission
1. Agrees the draft work programme for the 2017/18 municipal year as set out in 

Appendix 1;
2. Appoints Councillors Hamish Badenoch, Stephen Crowe (subject to his 

agreement), Suzanne Grocott, Peter Southgate and David Williams (subject to 
his agreement) to the financial monitoring task group;

3. Invites other members to apply to join the financial monitoring task group 
ACTION: Head of Democracy Services;

4. Requests the Chair and the Head of Democracy Services to do further 
exploratory work and report back to the Commission at its meeting in 
September on the viability of a task group review of recruitment and retention 
in schools.

Page 6



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 20 September 2017
Wards: All

Subject:  Crime and policing in Merton
Lead officer: Chief Superintendent Steve Wallace, Borough Commander
Lead member: Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Contact officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services, 
Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk, 0208 545 3864

Recommendations:
1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission discuss and comment on the 

crime data provided by the Borough Commander (see Appendix 1) 
2. That the Commission discuss and comment on the Mayor’s Office for 

Policing and Crime and Metropolitan Police Service consultation document 
“Public Access and Engagement Strategy” (see Appendix 2)

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The Borough Commander has been invited to attend the Overview and 

Scrutiny Commission meeting to provide the most recent crime data and to 
discuss the MOPAC consultation document “Public Access and Engagement 
Strategy”.

1.2. Crime data has been provided in the same format as that provided 
previously and is set out in Appendix 1.

1.3. The MOPAC consultation document is attached in Appendix 2
1.4. Commission members also identified a number of questions they would like 

to discuss with the Borough Commander. These were emailed in advance of 
the meeting so that he could prepare his answers. The questions are set out 
in section 2 below,

2 DETAILS
2.1. The questions identified by Commission members and emailed to the 

Borough Commander in advance of the meeting were:
2.2. Crime data and policing in Merton
2.3. Could the Borough Commander provide information on any crime and 

disorder problems that occurred at the festival held on 5 August in Morden 
Park and identify any lessons learned

2.4. Public Access and Engagement Strategy
1. What assessment has the Borough Commander made of the potential 

effect on police response times of the proposed closure of Wimbledon 
police station, particularly around Wimbledon town centre and The 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk


Broadway which has the largest night time economy in the borough and 
from where most complaints arise?

2. What assessment has the Borough Commander made of the impact on 
levels of anti-social behaviour in Wimbledon town centre of the closure of 
Wimbledon police station?

3. Figures suggest that, whilst Merton is consistently one of the safest 
boroughs in London, Wimbledon town centre remains a crime hotspot. A 
couple of years ago we were advised that around 45% of all thefts from 
the person took place in Wimbledon and some 7% of overall crime in the 
borough occurred within just 200 metres on or around Wimbledon 
Broadway. Does the Borough Commander believe these figures continue 
to reflect the situation in Wimbledon town centre and, if not, can he 
provided updated figures?

4. We know from the 2017 Residents’ Survey that people living in 
Wimbledon town centre already have considerably higher levels of 
concern than the borough average about crime and anti-social behaviour. 
What impact does he think the closure of Wimbledon police station would 
have on fear of crime amongst these residents?

5. What commitments have been given to the Borough Commander in 
terms of future police numbers in the borough in the event that 
Wimbledon police station is closed and the land sold off?

6. What information has the Borough Commander been given by the Mayor 
of London / MOPAC on: 
a) What the potential revenue saving would be year on year should the 

closure of Wimbledon police station go ahead and the site be sold;
b) How much would be likely to be generated in capital from the sale; and 

[...]
 human rights issues from the programme. 
An Equalities Impact Assessment has been completed and is being undated 
at key points in the programme. Community and other key stakeholder 
groups will be engaged as part of the programme and any implications will 
be managed with the relevant officers in the Council.

10 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
10.1. There are not expected to be any crime and disorder implications.

11 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
11.1. All risks, assumptions, issues and dependencies are being actively managed 

as part of the programme. There are not expected to be any Health and 
Safety implications

12 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
 None

13 BACKGROUND PAPERS
13.1. None.

Page 90



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 20 September 2017
Wards: All

Subject:  Proposal for a scrutiny task group review of the recruitment and 
retention of teachers in Merton
Lead officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services
Lead member: Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Contact officer: Julia Regan; Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3864

Recommendations: 
1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission agree to set up a task group to 

review the recruitment and retention of teachers in Merton;
2. That the Commission discuss and approve the terms of reference and scope 

of the task group, set out in paragraph 2.7-2.11 below;
3. That the Commission appoint members to the task group.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. To present the draft terms of reference and scope of the recruitment and 

retention task group to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission for approval.

2 DETAILS
Background

2.1. This issue was initially drawn to the attention of the Children and Young 
People Overview and Scrutiny Panel by the headteacher of The Priory 
School. The headteacher highlighted the difficulties that schools in Merton 
were experiencing with the recruitment and retention of teachers in particular 
but also other members of staff. She said that although there was evidence 
that this was not unique to Merton, there were measures that could be taken 
at a local level that would alleviate the situation. 

2.2. In discussion with the Panel, it was stated that national difficulties around 
teacher recruitment are primarily linked to lack of affordable housing and that 
local offers such as parking and continuous personal development could 
have a positive impact.

2.3. The Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel, mindful that 
this is a cross-cutting issue, particularly in relation to housing supply, 
referred the matter to the Commission.

Page 91

Agenda Item 6



The national context
2.4. The State of Education Survey Report, 2016, found that 62% of school 

leaders nationally (76% for secondary schools) reported that recruitment and 
retention of teaching staff had been a difficult area to manage over the 
previous 12 months. The Survey found that recruitment and retention of 
teachers was the second highest concern for the next 12 months, after 
budget pressures.

2.5. The Survey also found that 56% of leaders in London schools stated they 
were facing a shortage of teachers. Again the percentage was higher for 
secondary schools.

2.6. The House of Commons Education Select Committee published a review 
report in February 2017on the recruitment and retention of teachers. The 
Select Committee considered supply-side factors as well as workload and 
professional development. They called for evidence based policies to 
improve supply and retention of high quality teachers and recommended that 
school leaders carry out exit interviews to better understand staff turnover.
Proposals for terms of reference and scope of the task group review

2.7. It is proposed that, in view of the relatively short timescale for this review, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission should estab
[...]
.1. The proposals have been considered previously by the commission and 

were subsequently discussed with the Director of Children, Schools and 
Families.

5 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
5.1. None for the purposes of this covering report. Any resource implications will 

need to be taken into account when drawing up & approving specific review 
recommendations 

6 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
6.1. There are none specific to this report.  
7 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS
7.1. There are none specific to this report.  
8 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
8.1. There are none specific to this report.  
9 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
9.1. There are none specific to this report.  
10 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
 None

11 BACKGROUND PAPERS
11.1. None

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP
25 JULY 2017
(7.15 pm - 8.45 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Hamish Badenoch(in the Chair), Stephen Crowe, 

Suzanne Grocott, Dennis Pearce, Peter Southgate and David 
Williams

Julia Regan (Head of Democracy Services), Caroline Holland 
(Director of Corporate Services), Bindi Lakhani (Head of 
Accountancy), James McGinlay (Assistant Director for 
Sustainable Communities), Howard Joy (Property Management 
& Review Manager) and David Keppler (Head of Revenues and 
Benefits)

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR (Agenda Item 1)

Councillor Hamish Badenoch was elected as Chair.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies were received from Councillor Mike Brunt.

3 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 20 FEBRUARY 2017 (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

4 ASSET MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

James McGinlay, Assistant Director for Sustainable Communities, briefly introduced 
the report and drew the task group’s attention to the further detail on property assets 
set out in the appendix to the report.

James McGinlay and Howard Joy, Property Management and Review Officer, 
provided additional information in response to questions:

 Approximately 150 lease renewals and rent reviews remain to be completed 
this year.

 Each property will be reviewed as they come up for lease renewal and an 
option appraisal will be presented to the Property Asset Management Board 
for decision whether to dispose of, keep or invest in. Options will be 
determined by the nature of the leases.

Members explored the distinction between capital values and asset valuation as well 
as the comparability of estimated yield. James McGinlay advised that the best 
measures of performance are void and debt levels.

Page 95

Agenda Item 7

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Howard Joy confirmed that he properties listed on the schedule are those that are 
owned by the council and generate a rental income for the council. Members 
expressed interest in receiving information about opportunities to develop and/or 
increase income streams from sites that are not on the schedule. James McGinlay 
assured members that there were active discussions at the Property Asset 
Management Board and elsewhere regarding potential developments, including as 
part of the council’s regeneration work. The acquisitions strategy and the land and 
property strategy would also address these issues.  James McGinlay cited the 
development of the Local Authority Property Company as an example of an 
innovative approach to asset management.

In response to a question, James McGinlay said that giving the management of the 
portfolio to a third party company had been explored a few years ago and rejected as 
not being cost effective. H
[...]
es 
for further scrutiny

Holding the executive to 
account

Equality and Community 
Cohesion Strategy 
2017-20

Action plan Evereth Willis, Equality 
and Community 
Cohesion Officer

To comment on 
progress made with 
action plan

Performance 
management

Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report

Report Cllr Peter Southgate
Julia Regan

To approve and forward 
to Council

Planning the 
Commission's 2018/19 
work programme

Report Cllr Peter Southgate

Scrutiny reviews Financial monitoring 
task group

Minutes of meeting Cllr Hamish Badenoch
Julia Regan

To note minutes of 
meeting held on 
06.03.18

P
age 105



8

Forward plan items relating to remit of the Commission

Agency Workers Contract

Award of Contract for the supply of Temporary Agency Workers for the London Borough of Merton.

Decision due: 16 Oct 2017 by Cabinet 

PABX Replacement

We are tendering for the replacement telephone (PABX) system

Decision due: 29 Aug 2017 by Director of Corporate Services

P
age 106


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Crime and policing in Merton
	Appendix 1 - crime data
	Croydon Dashboard 6th September 17.pdf
	Merton Daily Dashboard Merton 3rd July 2017.pdf
	Merton Daily Dashboard 3rd August 2017.pdf
	Merton Daily Dashboard 6th September 2017.pdf
	Kingston Dashboard 6th September 17.pdf
	Richmond Dashboard 6th September 17.pdf
	Sutton Dashboard 6th September 17.pdf
	Wandsworth Dashboard 6th September 17.pdf

	Appendix 2 - MOPAC consultation doc
	Public Access and Engagement Strategy
	Foreword
	Introduction
	Contacting the Police
	On the phone
	999 calls
	The current situation
	Our future plans
	101 calls
	The current situation
	Our future plans
	Investigating crimes
	The current situation
	Our future plans
	Online
	Making policing services available online
	The current situation
	Our future plans
	The new web platform
	Social media as a contact channel
	Case studies: @MetCC
	From contact to court
	Case study: Contact to court
	In person
	Dedicated Ward Officers
	The current situation
	The previous Local Policing Model was based on all of London’s 629 wards having 
	Our future plans
	Safer Schools Officers
	Our future plans
	Front counters
	The current situation
	Our future plans
	Stations where we propose to change which front counter is 
	Custody Suites
	The current situation
	Our future plans
	Other building changes
	Our future plans
	Increasing public engagement
	Public engagement: the story so far
	Case Study: Safer Neighbourhood Board Local Projects
	The next step on the journey: Realising the potential of Dedicated Ward Officers
	Annex 1: Supplementary data
	Chart 1: Current ways people would use to contact the MPS
	Chart 2: Ways people would like to contact the MPS in future
	Chart 3: Satisfaction with ease of contact
	Chart 4: Appetite for using online services
	Chart 5: Changes in crime reports at front counters
	Chart 6: Reasons for visiting a front counter
	Sources
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Annex 2: Objectives of a new online offer
	Annex 3: Front counters set to close and remain, with average daily crime reports
	Annex 4: Full list of buildings to be disposed of or exited, by type
	Your comments



	5 Customer contact programme - update
	6 Proposal for task group review of recruitment and retention of teachers
	7 Minutes of meeting of financial monitoring task group 25 July
	8 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
20 SEPTEMBER 2017
(7.15 pm - 9.35 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Hamish Badenoch, 

Mike Brunt, Brenda Fraser, Sally Kenny, Dennis Pearce, David 
Williams, Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE, Suzanne Grocott and 
John Dehaney

Co-opted Member Helen Forbes

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Edith Macauley MBE (Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety, Engagement and Equalities)

Chief Superintendent Steve Wallace (Borough Commander), 
Sophie Ellis (Assistant Director of Business Improvement) and 
Julia Regan (Head of Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Peter McCabe (substituted by Councillor 
John Dehaney), Councillor Abigail Jones (substituted by Councillor Agatha 
Akyigyina) and Councillor Oonagh Moulton (substituted by Councillor Suzanne 
Grocott). Apologies were also received from co-opted member Colin Powell. The 
Chair announced that co-opted member Mansoor Ahmad had resigned from the 
Commission subsequent to publication of the agenda because he is no longer a 
parent governor.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

4 CRIME AND POLICING IN MERTON (Agenda Item 4)

Crime data and policing in Merton
Chief Superintendent Steve Wallace, Borough Commander, introduced the crimes 
figures set out in Appendix 1 of the report. He drew the Commission’s attention to the 
10% reduction in burglary over the past year, though comparisons should be made 
with caution due to some re-categorisation issues. Robbery has increased, 
particularly personal property of robbery committed by moped riders. Taking of 
vehicles, particularly mopeds, has also increased in the rolling year to date compared 
to last year but overall is now since April reducing considerably. Reports of domestic 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

abuse have decreased, which is indicative of the commitment to tackling domestic 
abuse and successful partnership working.

The Borough Commander provided additional information in response to questions:

 The level of knife crime has been fairly static
 The police have been robust in serving notice and using powers to deal with 

Traveller encampments. Additional resources can be drafted in from within the 
Metropolitan Police as and when needed.

 The overall increase of just over 2% in crime in Merton has been at a lower 
level than in neighbouring boroughs. Merton Police have maintained a prompt 
response to 999 calls, with more than 90% receiving a response within 5 
minutes

The Borough Commander answered questions about the Eastern Electrics festival 
held on 5 August in Morden Park. He said that although the Police, Fire Service and 
Council had significant concerns in advance of the event, overall he was pleased with 
how well policing of the event had gone. There were around 15,000 attendees, no 
arrests and no significant crimes reported to the police.

MOPAC Public Access and Engagement Strategy
The Borough Commander said that he was well aware of public concerns that have 
been expressed regarding the proposed closure of Wimbledon Police Station. He 
said that the consultation document was evidence based and contained a lot of 
detail, including data on the reduction in public use of front offices.  He reminded 
members that the proposals had been made in the context of the need to save a 
further £400m from the MPS budget over the next four years and that the priority was 
to protect frontline policing and to redesign services in order to make better use of 
digital technology. He urged all concerned to respond formally to the MOPAC 
consultation.

The Borough Commander said that there would be a 24/7 front office in every 
borough. He assured members that the police would continue to police Wimbledon 
town centre and respond to crimes regardless of where the front office was based. 
He envisaged that there would be a need for an operational base in the west of the 
borough if the 24/7 front office were to be located in the east. 

Councillor Edith Macauley, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Engagement and 
Equalities, stated that Wimbledon town centre is a crime hotspot and her view is that 
the police stations in Wimbledon and Mitcham should both remain open to provide a 
deterrent and protection to residents.

The Borough Commander provided additional detail in response to the questions set 
out in paragraph 2.4 of the agenda report:

1. Addressed this question in his opening remarks



3

2. Reassured members that the proposals should not impact on response times 
and that town centres would continue to be patrolled. Each ward will have two 
named officers, with well publicised contact details.

3. Proud that Merton remains one of the safest boroughs in London. He said that 
the crime hotspot in Wimbledon town centre was due to the density of licensed 
premises in the Broadway area. He assured members that police resources 
would be flexed as appropriate and that the proposals should not affect the 
overall effectiveness of policing in the West of the borough.

4. Understood that fear of crime is often higher than the reality. Added that police 
officers spend the vast majority of time out responding to crime rather than 
sitting in police stations.

5. Some vacancies remain at detective rank and for police sergeants – otherwise 
the establishment level has now been reached in Merton. Police numbers are 
reducing across London and Merton will need to take a share of this but 
numbers not known at present.

6. The value of the Wimbledon police station site is estimated to be £6.75m. 
Running costs are around £500,000 pa. 

7. Opening Mitcham police station 24/7 is one option but it would need some 
investment in order to provide that facility.

8. Addressed this question in his opening remarks

Members of the Commission discussed the consultation document and the 
information provided by the Borough Commander and made a number of points that 
the Commission AGREED should be included in its formal response to the 
consultation:

The Commission agreed that it is important to have a debate about the best way to 
resource policing in the borough and that the location of police stations would not 
necessarily be the same as at present. It was noted that the operational presence on 
the street does not necessarily have to be matched by public access to police 
stations.

The Commission asked whether a pragmatic  proposal could be developed that 
would differ from the traditional police station but would provide a 24/7 “shop front”. 
Some members expressed a preference for a traditional police station to provide 
reassurance to the public and act as a deterrent to criminals.

Noted that Wimbledon is a significant transport hub and suggested that moving a 
police front office away from Wimbledon would send the wrong message to the 
public. Members supported the retention of a front office in Wimbledon and 
suggested that the building could be reconfigured for other uses (such as housing) to 
generate revenue.



4

Views differed on whether Mitcham Police Station was currently in the best location 
to serve Mitcham town centre and whether an alternative location in the east of the 
borough would work better operationally for accessing other parts of the borough.

The Commission questioned whether it is wise to cut so much from police budgets at 
a time of increasing terrorism and civil unrest.

RESOLVED: that the Commission would make a formal response to the MOPAC 
consultation, using the minutes of this meeting as a basis for the response. The Head 
of Democracy Services will circulate a draft response to all Commission members by 
email so that a final response can be agreed.

5 CUSTOMER CONTACT PROGRAMME - UPDATE (Agenda Item 5)

Sophie Ellis, Assistant Director of Business Improvement, introduced the report and 
drew the Commission’s attention to the progress that had been made, in particular 
with the website and the redesign and automation of customer processes, since her 
last report. She explained that the council had experienced ongoing delays in the 
provision of services from GDIT and that the mechanisms within the contract are 
being used to address this. Despite this, a constructive working relationship has been 
maintained and progress is still being made to complete work on the website and the 
customer account.

In response to questions from members, Sophie Ellis said that the project was in its 
final phase and that the remaining elements were set out in paragraph 3.4 of the 
report. As part of the TOM process the customer contact strategy will be refreshed.  
Sophie Ellis said she would consider how councillors could feed in to this. 

The Commission RESOLVED that the Financial Monitoring Task Group should 
examine the programme’s budget and associated savings and how lessons would be 
learned from this project.

6 PROPOSAL FOR TASK GROUP REVIEW OF RECRUITMENT AND 
RETENTION OF TEACHERS (Agenda Item 6)

RESOLVED: that the Commission
1. Sets up a task group to review the recruitment and retention of teachers in 

Merton;
2. Approves the terms of reference and scope of the task group as set out in the 

report;

3. Appoints Councillors Agatha Akyigyina, Dennis Pearce and Peter Southgate 
plus co-opted member Helen Forbes to the task group. 

7 MINUTES OF MEETING OF FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK GROUP 25 
JULY (Agenda Item 7)



5

The Commission noted the minutes of the Financial Monitoring Task Group’s meeting 
on 25 July 2017.

8 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8)

The work programme was AGREED.


